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This space for official use «

STATE OF HAWAII Date Application and Fee
LAND USE COMMISSION received by LUC

426 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii

APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT

(I) (We) hereby request approval of a special permit to use certain
property located in the County of Honolulu , Island of Cahu

, Land

Use Commission Temporary District Boundary map number and/or name 0-2

, for the following-described purpose:

Description of propertv: Lots 2,9,1C,11,12,13,14,15,16,17,18,19,23, and 25
in the subdivision known as "Waihone Tract", as shown on the map thereof
filed in the planning department of the City and County of Honolulu and
approved May 10, 1962.

Petitioner's interest in subject property:

Purchasers under agreements of sales from Eugene and Eva Kennedy.

Petitioner's reason(s) for requesting special permit:

See attagdaed sheet.

WILFRED Y. & JANE M. SHIRAKI; HAROLD J. & JULIETTE SILVA;
ROBERT T. & GRAYCEO. MIJI and others.

Address:

Telephone:

This space for official use

The property is situated in a(n) I G6100'70766 district, whose

regulations adopted by the Land Use Commission prohibit the desired use.

Signature(s)

For (agency)
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This space for official use

STATE OF HAWAII Date Application and Fee
LAND USE COMMISSION received by LUC

426 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii

APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT

(I) (We) hereby request approval o£ a special permit to use certain

property located in the County of , Island of , Land

Use Commission Temporary District Boundary map number and/or name

, for the following-described purpose:

Description of property:

Petitioner's interest in subject property:

Petitioner's reason(s) for requesting special permit:

Signature(s)

Address:

Telephone:

This space for official use

The property is situated in a(n) district, whose

regulations adopted by the Land Use Commission prohibit the desired use.

Signature(s)

For (agency)



This space for County or DLNR use

Date Petition and Fec received
STATE OF HAWAII by County or DLNR

LAND USE COMMISSION
Date forwarded to LUC

426 Queen Street with recommendation
Honolulu, Hawaii

Date Petition, Fee and
,,i" County/DLNR recommen- i

dation received by LUC

PETITION FOR AMENDMENT OF TEMPORARY DISTRICT BOUNDARY

(I) (We) hereby request an amendment of Land Use Commission Temporary

District Boundary respecting the County of Honolulu
, Island of Cahu

,

map number and/or name 0-2 to change the district

designation of the following described property from its present classification in

a(n) acriculture district into a(n) lvrben district.

Description of property: Lots 2,9,10,11,12,13,14,15,l6,17,18,.19,23 and 25 in
the subdivision known as " aihona Tract", as shown on the map thereof filed
in the Planning Department of the City and County of Honolulu and approved
haay 10, 1962.

Petitioner's interest in subject property:

Purchasers under agreements of sales from Eugene and Eva Kennedy.

Petitioner's reason(s) for requesting boundary change:

See attached sheet.

(1) The petitioner will attach evidence in support of the following statement:

The subject property is needed for a use other than that for which the
district in which it is located is classified.

(2) The petitioner will attach evidence in support of either of the fo11owin8
statements (cross out one):

(a) The land is not usable or adaptable for use according to its
present district classification.

(b) Conditions and trends of development have so changed since adoption
of the present classification, that the present classification is
unreasonable.

ILFRED Y. & JANE M. SHIRAKI; HAROLD J. & JULIETTE M. SILVA; RDBERT T. & GRAYCE
L. XIJI; 14ARGARET MIJI; JANET M. MIJI; KENEZE K. JCCD; N. HARADA PROPERTIES,
INC.; RCEERT K. & ELEANCR CHUN; FRANK E.COCK, JR. and KATILDA MLEK BARROS;
RGBERT L. &,SYLVIA KENNEDY; PHILIP K.
H. and V I N KAM; al LINE R é¾¥MW B

Address: 20 Liberty Bank Eldg.

Telephone: 67643 or po7808
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Petitioners' reasons for requesting boundary change:

1. The subject lots are not presently being used for agricultural
purposes.

2. The subject lots are all located in the subdivision known as
Waihona Acres, at daianae Iki, Waianae, Lahu. As indicated on the
attached map, Waihona Acres was subdivided into one acre lots with
off site Leprovements complying with the City and County subdivi-
sion requirements for a residential subdivision.

3. As indicated on the attached map, 12 of the lots in the sub-
division have been granted tentative approval by the City Planning
Department for subdivisien into residential lots prior to April
21, ly62 and, therefore, considered as non-conforming uses under
the provisions of 2.1 (d) of the Interim Regulations.

4. The subject lots cannot be economically put to agricultural
usea because of the size of the lots and the adjoining urban
developments.



STATE OF HAWAllState Form B14

OFFICIAL Orf Þ E ÛcAnosaso RECEIPT *

Depa tment, Bureau or ommission

...... ...19.
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October 26, 1962

Received free MANNING DEPARTMENT of the City and County of Honolulu
check dated Septe-ber 5, 1962 drawn by Barold J. Silva on the Liberty
Beak of Honolulu to the order of State Land Use Commission for $50.00

for amendment of Temporary District Boundary relating to Waihona Tract

submitted by Barold Shintaku, their attorney. (Ree. 209, dated 9/21/62)
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Ref. No. LUC 447

February 21, 1963

City Flanning Departmat
City and Comty of Monotulu
Bonolulu Bale Annaic
Bonolulu 13, Hawait

Attention: Mr. Frederick E. F. Lee, Plaming Director

Subject: Proposed Subdivisient Watanse Valley Road
Tax Key: 8-5-04: 28
Ouaers: R. Chm; Eenese Wood; Barold Silva; Chew Ki Chm, et al
Surveyor: Chag Eko Ahn

Gentlemen:

With referense to your four letters of February 5 ad February 11, 1963
requesting eessmente en the above captiemed subdivisions, may I coment
as follows.

The right to subdivide these parcela in Naihone Tract, Watanae, Gabu was
granted, subject to Comty approval, by Land Use Comission Special Temit
number 87(T) 62-43, en January 22, 1963, and transmitted to your Offtee on
January 30, 1963.

Thank you ter the opportunity of comeettag on these proposed subdivistems.

Very truly years,

R. J. ShENELL
EEECUTIVE OFFICER
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NEAL 5. BLAISDELL PLANNING COMMISSION

MAYOR
THOMAS N. YAMABE, II, CHAIRMAN
W1LLIAM R. NORWOOD, VICE-CHAIRMAN
GEORGE F. CENTEIO
FRANK W. HUSTACE, JR.

CYRIL W. LEMMON

BUDGET DIRECTOR, EX•OFFICIO
MANAGING D1RECTOR, EK-OFFICIO

OFØ¾ zoNING BOARD OF APPEALS
R. GIBSON RIETOW, CHAIRMAN
HENRY C. H. CHUN-HOON, VICE-CHAIRMAN

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU ,
",^"N 1D DM AN

PLANNING DEPARTMENT FREDERICK K. V. LEE

HONOLULU HALE ANNEX
HONOLULU \3, HAWAll ær

February 11, 1963

State Land Use Commission
426 South Queen Street
Honolulu 13, Hawaii

Gentlemen:

Proposed Subdivision: Waianae Valley Road
Tax Key: 8-5-04: 28

Owner : R. Chun
Surveyor : Chung Dho Ahn

Transmitted herewith is a map of the subject subdivision. Your

comments and recommendations are respectfully requested.

Very truly yours,

PIANNING DEPARTMENT

Frederick K. F. Lee

EY:ef
Planning Director

Enc.
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PLANNING COMMisstoN
NEAL S. BLAISDELL THOMAS N. YAMABE, II, CHAIRMAN

MAYOR WILLIAM R. NORWOOD, VICE-CHAIRMAN
GEORGE F. CENTEIO
FRANK W. HUSTACE, AR.

CYR1L W. LEMMON

BUDGET D1RECTOR, EX•OFFIC10
MANAGING DIRECTOR, EX-OFF1C10

ONING BOARD OF APPEALS
R. G1BSON RIETOW, CHAIRMAN
HENRY C. H. CHUN-HOON, VICE•CHAIRMAN

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU HANNNIDN ECANI
R

PLANNING DEPARTMENT FREDERICK

HONOLULU HALE ANNEX
HONOLULU 13, HAWAII

February 5, 1963

Sta e of Hawaii
LAND USE COMMISSION

State Land Use Commission
426 Queen Street
Honolulu 13, Hawaii

Gentlemen:

Proposed Subdivision: Waianae - off Waianae Valley Road
Tax Key: 8-5-04: 28

Owner: Keneze Wood
Surveyor : Chung Dho Ahn

Transmitted herewith is a map of the sub ject subdivision.

Your comments and recommendations are respectfully requested.

Very truly yours,

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Frederick K. F. Lee
Planning Director

EY:ef
Enc.
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NEAL 5. BLAlsDELL PLANN1NG COMMISSION

MAYOR
THOMAS N. YAMABE, 11, CHAIRMAN
WILLIAM R. NORWOOD, VICE-CHAIRMAN
GEORGE F. CENTEIO
FRANK W. HUSTACE, JR.

CYRIL W. LEMMON

BUDGET 01RECTOR, EX-OFFICIO
MANAGING DIRECTOR, EX-OFFICIO

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
R. GIBSON RIETOW, CHAIRMAN
HENRY C. H. CHUN-HOON, VICE-CHAIRMAN

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU HAROLD K. KOMETANI
PLANNING DIRECTOR

PLANNING DEPARTMENT FREDERICK K. F. LEE

HONOLULU HALE ANNEX
HONOLULU 13, HAWAll

February 5, 1963

Sta o of Hawaiif.AND USE COMMISSION

State Land Use Commission
426 Queen Street
Honolulu 13, Hawaii

Gentlemen:

Proposed Subdivision: Waianae - off Waianae Valley Road

Tax Key: 8-5-04: 28

Owner: Harold Silva
Surveyor: C. D. Ahn

Transmitted herewith is a map of the subject subdivision.

Your comments and recommendations are respectfully requested.

Very truly yours,

PIANNING DE PARTMENT

Frederick K. F. Lee
Planning Director

EY:ef
Enc.

I
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JEAL 5. BLAISDELL
PLANNING COMMISSION

THOMAS N. YAMABE, II, CHAIRMAN

MAYOR WILLIAM R. NORWOOD, VICE-CHAIRMAN

... GEoRGE F, C£NTEIO
FRANK W,HUSTACE,JR.
CYRIL W. LEMMON

BUDGET DIRECTOR, EK-OFFICIO
MANAGING D1mgcTOR, EX-OFFIC10

OFN ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
R. GIBSON RIETOW, CHAIRMAN
HENRY C. H. CHUN-HOON, VICE-CHAIRMAN

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU ,
",^"N ID M TCAN1

PLANNING DEPARTMENT FREDERICK K. F. LEE

HONOLULU HALE ANNEX
HONOLULU 13, HAWAll

February 11, 1963 63(52)

State Land Use Commission IA L

426 Queen Street
Honolulu 13, Hawaii

Gentlemen:

Proposed Subdivision: Waianae - off Waianae Valley Road
Tax Key: 8-5-04: 28
Owner: Chew Ki Chun, et al
Surveyor: Chung Dho Ahn

Transmitted herewith is a map of the sub ject subdivision. Your

comments and recommendations are respectfully requested.

Very truly yours,

PIANNING DE PARTMENT

rederick K. F. Lee
Flanning Director

EY:ef
Enc.
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COUNCILMEN; EMPEROR A. HANAPI
Masata Dol, Chalrman & Presiding Officer City Clerk
Ernest N. Heen, Vice-Chairman
Matsuo Takabuki, Floor Leader

Classon Y. Chlkasuye
Richard M. Kageyama
Herman C. P. Lemke

WINiam K. Amona-District A
Yoshiro Nakamura-District B

Ben F. Kalto-District C

CITY COUNCIL
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

HONOLULU 13, HAWAII

February 6, 1963

Mr. R. J. Darnell, Executive Officer
State Iand Use Commission
426 Queen Street
Honolulu 13, Hawaii

Dear Sir:

Your communication of January 30, 1963 enclosing a copy of a

Special Permit granted by the Land Use Commission to Harold J. Silva,
et al. - SP(T) 62-43, was referred to the Committee on Public Works
at yesterday's meeting.

Respectfully,

CITY COUNCIL

OR A. NAPI
ity Clerk

ert

PUBLIC WORKS, Roads, Bridges, Public Highways, Carbage, Water, Sewers, Automotive Equipment and Traffic.

Richard M. Kageyama, Chairman; Ben F. Kaito, Vice-Chairman; Masato Doi, Member; Ernest N. Heen, Member; Matsuo Takabuki, Member.

FINANCE, Public Expenditure, Police, Fire, Health, Schools, Public Buildings, Parks and Playgrounds.

Herman C. P. Lemke, Chairman; Classon Y. Chikasuye, Vice-Chairman; William K.Amona, Member; Masato Dol, Member; Yoshiro Nakamura, Member.



(COPY)

Report of the

COMM ITTEE
on

PUBLIC WORKS, Roads, Bridges, Public Highways, Refuse, Water, Sewers, Automotive Equipment and Traffic.
Richard M. Kageyama, Chairman; Ben F. Kaito, Vice-Chairman; Masato Doi, Member; Ernest N. Heen, Member; Matsuo Takabuki, Member.

geomv:g
MAY 3 1963

apett 30, 195State of Howaii
V ,

lAND USE COMMISSION

Mr. Chairmant

Your Comittee on Public Works to which was referred

co-unication (D-519) from Predertok K. F. Ime, Planning

Director, advising that the Planning Commission and the

Planning Director recomend approval of the request by

Barold Silva, et al, to permit the subdivision of lots in

Wathons Tract situated in Watanse Valley, on the basis that

the adjoining properties have already been subdivided into

residential lots and the roadways and facilities leading up

to these lots meet residential standards, recommends that

the request be approved and that the Clerk be directed to

e

cas Mthe

Sta e

nand ofC

is n a Mr . Silva

aforesaid for their £nformation.

State Land Use Cannission
Enc. D-519

CITY COUNCIL
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU Reference:

The foregoing is a copy of Committee Report on this date adopted by the Resolution No.
CITY COUNCIL of the City and County of Honolulu.

Bill No.
Honolulu, Hawaii

M

O

EMPEROR A. HANAPI,CITYCLERK'
Dated this day of 19



MAY 3
1963

State of
Hawaii

lAND
USE

COMMISSION

Honorable Members of the City Council
City and County of Honolulu
Bonolula, Hawaii

Gentlemen:

This is in reference to Committee Report 626 requesting
commente and recommendation on the matter of special permita
granted by the State Land Use Commission to Harold Silva et al
to permit the subdivision of lots in the Waihona Tract situated
in Waianae Valley, Oahu.

Please be advised that the Planning Commission and the
Planning Director recommended approval of this request on the
basis that the adjoining properties have already been subdivided
into residential lots and the roadways and facilities leading up
to these lots meet residential atandards. Final approval of the
subdivision, of course, will require compliance with the require-
ments of the Subdivision Rules and Regulations.

Submitted for your use and information is a map indicating
the location of the subject subdivision and existing surrounding
conditions.

Respectfully yours,
PLANNING DEPAR'EMENT

TRANSMITTED BY: (S) FREDER1CK K. F. IEE

Frederick K. F. Lee(S) B . M. HAR1OE

Managing Director
(s) mŒL S. BIAISDELL

Mayor

Bac1

DKPT, COM. NO. 519



Ret. No. LUC 395

January 30, 1963

Mr. Baperor A. Manapi, City Clerk
City and County of Bonola1u
Bonolalu Hale
Sonolulu, Hawait

Bhar Mr. Hanspi:

Enclosed is a copy of a Special Permit granted by the Land Use Co-mission

tos

Harold J. Silva, Et. A1. - SP(T) 62-43

Tory truly yours,

R. J. BARNELL
BEBCRITE OFFICER

Enclosure



Ret. No. LE 394

Jameary 30, 1963

Mr. Prederick E. F. I.ee, Hanning Bireeter
City Hamming Departesat
City and County of Bonolulu
MonoluluBate kames
Namelatu, Hawait

Bear Mr. I,ee:

Emelosed is a copy of a Special termit greated by the I.sad Use Commissian

tel

Barold J. Silva, St. A1. • SP(T) 62•49

Very truly yours,

A. J, mammu-
EENC9tlWE OFFICER

Emeteenre



426 Queen Street Public Hearing at Honolulu, Hawaii
Honolulu, Hawaii on November 20, 1962

SPECIAL PERMIT

The Land Use Commission of the State of Hawaii, pursuant to hearing and considera-
tion required by the provisions of Act 187, SLH 1961, hereby grants special per-
mission to use the following described property:

(County) Honolulu (Island) Oehu

First Division, TNK 8-5-04: Por. 94 (Lots 2, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17,

18, 19, 23 6 25 of the subdivision kasen as "Wathena Tract".)

for the following purpose(s):
2he riskt to resubdivide the above-amed lots for single-family residential use

only.

subject to the fo11owin8 conditions, in the interest(s) of proper community

development:

1. That the approval of the City and Comty of Bonolulu be obtained for the

uses granted above.

(Signed)

(Title) EEBCUTIVE OFFICER
Date of Grant January 22. 1963
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STATE OF HAWAII

LAND USE COMMISSION

VOTE RECORD

ITEM LPCT - Á Z ËFtreicA

DATE

PLACE L i Mú. LL

TIME O g , os

NAMES YES NO ABSTAIN ABSENT

KANEMOTO
,

E .

wlLLIANs, a.

FRIEL , S .

SUNN, F.

IGE, Y.

GREGG, W.

COOK, E. H.

BRYAN E ,

COMMENTS:



ait. 3104 1.W. 3M

January 18, 1963

ihr. Barold T. Sklatabs
209 Liberty Rank Batiding
Romslutu, Neusti

amar Mr. Ristakes

the Led Wee Comisstaa of the state et Ramit ut11 bete e smoking ga the
Islad of Onho on January 22, 1963, la the Land use 0emiestaa g
asam, 426 queen street, usee>ulu, nowatt, at 1940 p.m.

As the 45•dsy uniting persed after puhtte heartas, poseertted by suona 2,
gas. 6, Akt 187, will have expired, your petitten for abaaga et tangemary
distriet bomdary hos been placed en she n-• aslea's ogsmia er eensideratism
at this meeting; aug final aecisa assy be takaa at them same.

sur tamar pense.

8. A. HAMIML
EM-WEUR eiWism

esa asseM J. stave
M10sed T. ami Jose M. Riseht



UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII
MONOLULU 14. MAWAll

no avoy seauv December 19, 1962

Mr , R. J. Dermell
Executive Officer
Land Use Commission

,

426 Queen Street
monola1e 13, Neumit

Daar Mr. Barnell:

In respease to your inquiries of December 13 and 14, the

attached ceaments are submitted for your consideration.

Very truly yours,

Frederick K. Muans
Director

Attachmesta , i

- FKE: jt



Decke* No. And
Petittener Tex Map Key Arre*A4

Renolulu Beweit
SP(T) 62-34
Benigna Miguel 4-1-10:39 1,10 Ac.

Incatf ogt ga laana lo Va lley , Gabu

Most of the property is in a bottomland peattton. The
soil is Manalet series, well-drained, with slope approximately
4 per cent. It is CLass I agricultural Land according to the
new detailed five-class acheme (CLassee &, B, C, D. 6 E). It
probably can be irrigated. .

Walluku, Nazi
A(T) 62-22
Ted James 2-3-05:39 9.785 ac,(Eatherton 5. Baldwin)

ht¾t Corner of Upper rula Road and Waleakala Road, Maut

The Land is in a well-drained upland position. It taslightly stony Maimaa soil with complex aloyee Benerally
8-13 per coat. With irrigettor it is Class A or a agricultural
land, as the basis of the dotatled five-class scheme.·

gilo, Bavait
SF(T) 62-29
1. L. LIAu B•2•10: Por 22 20.05 se.

Location: Corner of South Kona 3elt Road and Mosestead Road

The.land is mostly as and pahoehoe with only a emell
amount of soil material on the surface Sloper vary widely
over the parcel but generally about 13 per cent The land'

.- cannot be plowed. On the beste of the detailed five-class
scheme, it is Class C at best and more likely Class Bagricultural Land.

SP(T) 62-30
Masettro Nagars 2-4-31: Por. 8 20.95 me.

Location: Eens, Hawall
No ecament Cannot locate

SP(T) 62-31
Tomar Loopos and 5-5-04:54

.
1.0 ac.

Risal BLepitetano
Ltim: Eohala, Emusti

No comment.



becket Ko. and

tioney Tax Nap gav Acrease

lo, Bavati (coat )

$7(T) 61-32 7-9-10:21 9.50 ac.

Bigeji YassytaLeesuost Kona, Essait
cannot locate spectfically. Generally appears te be

mostly as and pahoehoe with only a saali amourt of soll
estertal on the surface. Slope generally about 13 per cent.

It is possibly Class C or more 1Lkely Class O agrLcultural
lead, an the haats of the detailed five-class scheme

SP(?) 62-30
Bajimi Rakao 8-1-7:14 4.02 sc.

Loca:Lan: On maksi side of 8. Kona Belt Road, about 3/4
mile toward Sailwa-Rons from Captain Cook

The land La mostly as and pahqahoe with only a small
amount of soil anterial on the surface. The land cannot he

plowed because of rockiness. Slope is stout 12 per cent.

On the basis of the detailed five-class scheme, it is

Class C or B Land.

87(T) 62-35
Louise Lapehe 7-3-06: 6 1.2 ac.

Leestion: Enna, Baseit
No commeat . Cannot Locate .

A(T) 62-23
Shumichi Arisumi 2-2-46: 5 2.5 oc.

Legation: Freatage en Salat Bond, Bilo, ammait

Most of the property constets of eLightly weatheted

se rock with very little sell material on the suriage,
Stope is about 2 per cent. The lang rannat be plowed.

The Land is Claea C or Claes D on the basta of the detailed
five-class scheme.
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'Becket No. and
Eptitioner TAx Mat Kor

Amunakaast. Helshat
A(T) 62-16
.tWeke Trust Co. 5-3-03: for i

(Lent Eaunahaksi , Molokai
Except toy ra makahat Golch, most of the area has slopes

less than 20 per cent but is tec stony or shallow for intoasive
agriculture Eannahakal Gulch has slepes over 40 per cent. IL
la assutted to Latensive agriculture.

Ege, gematt
A(T) 62-18 9-4-1: Por. 8

Esyselden Raack Co., Ltd. 9-4-2: 3

Location; taa, Essati
These lanAm are unsulted to intensive agriculture. They

< tss ist mataly of as and pahoehoe wi th a eas i l amount of soil
matertAL glopes are probably less than 10 per cent.

14. Rawait
A(T) 62-19
George Tierra & Lydia Toledo 6-4-03: 7 31.15 ac.

rien: Walane Mounti -
The percel appears to be gemarally manu'ted for intensive

agrícature, It is suited to grasing, howevet. The sail
sorted in maile. Slope is Lese than 5 per c•at

Idminaisi, Who
AfT) 62-17 8-7-12: 2,3,5-11,13
Joe Brahe, Et. A1. 14,19,20; 8-7-21: 13,

17,18,19,21,12,23,24,
25,30,32

Locatina: Lealmalet, Gaba

Tkis tres coastets of a mixture of Lualualet , Mammla,
Essaa, and exposed eeral lasda, which are all stony. Most of
the area Nelow Lualmalet Load hoe slopen under five per cent.
Abwe the read, the lead to rocky Lualualet soil wi•h alopes
appreaimately 20 per cent, then getting eteeper to Pali Lands

.. wL:h alopes about 70 per cent.
The highwat claastfisatiae *a the area is Class C with

irrigattar and going to class E oc the higher slopes.
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DEC 20

a
Refer to
M-ll13 (tã62)

3ecta>«r 19, 1967 •

State Land Use Comeission
426 Ques, 2:ree:,
Honolulu l' Hawait

Attention: R. J. Darrell, Imatative Officer

entlemen-

P..•.ase te a teed that, et yesterWr's a**Emi, uç
e.°tw rar<•œme..ietion

of the : entt:** of the Whole, I wee f.'estee to it! >nn you ther the City ,

Councti ras to raccomen4etions or comments to maxe or. tr.e paymed avle Change;
applice:tome for Specia! Pereft by George K. Sing, Joseph Souse . red Albert .

Shth ye. ord poettiene for eb.ange af Temporary Dtstrict Navndary from Agri-
culture to Urban cLeseffication by Harold Silva, and Joe W. Dreke, et al.; .
And that they plar. to adhere to the present Master Pisa.

Respectfully yours, .

CITY 000NCIL

7 . .
- EM$5RdR A. HANA11

City Clerk

. lv

cc - Flanning Director '



Ref. No. LUC 318

December 18, 1962

William H. Yim and Harold Y. Shintaku
Attorneys at Law
Suite 209, I.iberty Bank Building
99 North King Street
Bonolu1u, Hawaii

Attention: Mr. Harold Shintaku

Gentlemen:

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of December 5, 1962.

You will be notified in advance of the time and place of any Commission
meeting when action may legally be taken on this matter.

Very truly yours,

R. J. DARNELL
EXECUTIVE OFFICER



WlLLIAM H.YlM AND HAROLD Y. SHINTAKU
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

SUITE 209, LIBERTY BANK BUILDING

Cio1982 OO UL A A

DeE E ONeES 5657M3 ND 507808

Land Use Commission
State of Hawaii
426 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii

Re: Petition in behalf of Harold Silva, et al. for change of
Temporary District Boundary--Waianae, Dahu.

Gentlemen:

Thank you for the opportunity given us to testify before you at the
public hearing held on November 20, 1962.

I do not intend to repeat our testimonies or facts presented to you
during the said hearing, but would like to comment on one of the
recommendations made by your staff.

One of the recommendations made by your staff was that the Commission
should wait and consider the recommendations of Bartholomew and
Associates, consultant to the Commission. Our understanding is that
Bartholomew and Associates has been retained to recommend the line
for the permanent district boundary. If this is true, we feel that
their recommendations,which would be based on a general studies of
the areas concerned instead of each parcel of land should not be
considered in the final determination of whether the district boundaries
affecting these lands should be amended.

We feel that the purpose of Section 6, Act 187, Session Laws of Hawaii
1961, "Amendments to District Boundaries" is for the land owners to
have their petition decided on its individual merits regardless of
the reasons why the district boundaries are where they are,since any
other interpretation will cause said Section 6 to be ineffective.

We, therefore, request that consideration of our Petition for Amend-
ment to the District Boundary be decided on the evidence presented
in our Petition and at the hearing regardless of the recommendations
of Bartholomew and Associates for the location of the permanent
boundary.

Yours truly,
ÑILLIAM H. YIM and HAROLD Y. SHINTAKU

HAROLD //SHÏ¾TAKU
HYS:en
cc: Mr. Harold Silva



g (C PY)

Report of the

COMMITTEE R /

PUBLIC WORKS, Roads, Bridges, Public Highways, Refuse, Water, Sewers, Automotive Equipment and Traffic.
Richard M. Kageyama, Chairman; Ben F. Kaito, Vice-Chairman; Masato Doi, Member; Ernest N. Heen, Member; Matsuo Takabuki, Member.

NOV
November 20, 1962

Mr . Chairman:

Your Comittee on Public Works to which was referred

comunication (¾-1115) from R. J. Barne11, Executive Officer,

State Land Use comission, 426 queen street, requesting

recomendations and coments on the following matters pending

before the Comissiont (1) applications for Special Permit

by George K. Sin8, Joseph Sousa, and Albert Shibuya; and (2)

petitions for change of Temporary District Boundary from

Agriculture to Urban classification by Harold Silva, and

Joe W. Drake, et al, recomende that it be referred to

Council for consideration in Comittee of the Whole.

It is further reco-ended that the Clerk be directed to

forward a copy of this report to Mr. Darnell aforesaid for

his information.

R. J. Darnell

CITY COUNCIL
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU Reference:

The foregoing is a copy of Committee Report on this date adopted by the Resolution No.
CITY COUNCIL of the City and County of Honolulu.

Honolulu, Hawaii
Bill No.

EMPEROR A. HANAPI, CITY CLERK MASATO DOi, CMAIRMAN & PRESIDING ¥FICER CITY COUNCIL

Dated this Ed of Law 9&



H .;

Refer to
M-111 ( 2)

NCIL

November 14, 1962

ÛV16

of

Mr. R. J. Darnell
Executive Offt:er .
IAnd Use Comission '

426 Queen St.
Ebaclula 13, Hawaii

Dear Sir :

Your .coma feat.ion of November 1, 1962 reguést.ing recomendationsatd conmepta on t.he followin6 mattare pending before the Commission:(1) applications for Special Ferstit ty George E. Sia6; Joseph Souza,and Albert Œ,ibu¿a; and (2) Petitions for change af Temp,rary District'Boundary from Agriculture t.o Urbain elsesification by Barold Silva, and. Jbe V. Drake, et al, was referred to the Coasaittee on Public Works atyesterds) 's meet.ing.

Respectfully,

CT"Y COUNCIL

57.
ENFtBOR k. EMPI .

. City Clet•k

art

«

•
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NEAL S. BLAISDELL PLANNING COMMISSION

THOMAS N. YAMABE, 11, CHAIRMANsavon WILLIAM R. NORWOOD, VICE-CHAIRMAN
GEORGE F. CENTElO
FRANK W.HUSTACE,JR.
CYRIL w.LEMMON
BUDGET DIRECTOR, EX•0FFICIO
MANAGING DIRECTOH, EX-OFFICIO

ZONINGBOARDOFAPPEALS
R. GIBSON RIETOW, CHAIRMAN
HENRY C. M. CHUN-HOON, VICE•CHAIRMAN

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU ,
",^"NNID , OM AN

PLANNING DEPARTMENT FR HICK K. F. LEE

HONOLULU HALE ANNEX
HONOLULU 13, HAWAll

October 31, 1962

Land Use Commission SF

State of Hawaii
426 Queen Street
Honolulu 13, Hawaii

Gentlemen: .

Enclosed herewith is a petition filed by Wilfred Y. and
Jane M. Shiraki, et al, together with a check in the amount of
$50.00, for amendment of the temporary district boundary res-
pecting the County of Honolulu, Island of Oahu, to change the
district designation from Agricultural to Urban district, for
lots within the "Waihona Tract" subdivision located off Waianae
Valley Road in Waianae Valley, Oahu.

The Planning Commission at its meeting on October 25, 1962,
reviewed the Planning Director's report on the findings relating
to the area as follows:

Location

The petitioner's land is located within "Waihona Tract,"
situated 1.5 miles mauka from Farrington Highway off
Waianae Valley Road.

Findings

(a) The roads being presently under construction, no
homes have been built within the subdivision. Because
the area is still undeveloped we could not obtain land
use trends within the subdivision.

(b) The surrounding area is predominantly in agri-
cultural use.
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Land Use Commission -2- October 31, 1962

(c) The area in question is designated as an agri-
cultural district under the general plan--the nearest
residential district being more than a mile makai of
this area.

(d) Soil survey of 1955 classifies the area for
limited agricultural uses, that is, the area is generally
suited for papaya and orchid growing.

Brief History

(a) The area in question was subdivided into 26
one-acre lots with off-site improvements complying with
City and County subdivision requirements for a residential
subdivision.

(b) Of the 26 orighaal lots, 12 lots were granted
tentative approval prior to April 21, 1962, of which,
two lots were granted approval and were subdivided into
six 5,000 square-foot lots each.

(c) There is a potential development of about 160 lots
within the Waihona Subdivision.
Public Facilities

(a) Water Supply - Board of Water Supply reports that
there is adequate supply of water within this area.

(b) Sewage Disposal - There are no plans of extending
a sewage disposal system into this area within the fore-
seeable future. The use of cesspools is the only feasible
method of sewage disposal.

(c) Fire Protection - The area is within the 3-3/4 mile
service radius of the Waianae Fire Station.

(d) Drainage - The drainage improvements under the soil
conservation projects do not extend into this area. A
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Land Use Commission -3- October 31, 1962

complete change in land use for the valley area was
never considered in determining die drainage improve-
ments. A major change for higher lot coverages within
the valley will meaa higher runoff of storm waters into
the drainage system which may reduce the effectiveness
of the proposed improvements.

The Commission, after considering all of the facts, voted
to recommend that the temporary district boundary designating
the petitioner's land for agricultural use be amended to urban
district on the basis that Waihona Tract was subdivided under
the existing zoning ordinances and subdivision rules and regula-
tions with off-site improvements complying with City and County
Subdivision requirements for a residential subdivision. Since
12 lots within the tract have tentative approval and the improve-
ments meet the urban requirements of the Planning Department,
the Planning Commission and the Planning Director cannot justify
retaining this area in agricultural uses. As much as the
Commission and the Director wish to retain agricultural uses
within this area, the area is urban in character and we can
only confine this urbanization to this one tract of land. If
we were to stop the other lots within this tract from urban
development, it would be unfair to the existing owners of these
lots, and it could be termed arbitrary in favoring some owners
against other owners of land.

Very truly yours,

PLANNING COMMISSION

Trederick K. F. Lee
Planning Director

TRANSMITTED BY:

Makaging Director

Mayor

Encls - Petition
Check ($50.00)
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